




June 19, 1992

Arnold Reddoch, Chairman

Board of Directors

Standish-Litchfield Fire

  Protection District

P.O. Box 120

Standish, CA  96128






Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-92-336

Dear Chairman Reddoch:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice regarding your responsibilities as Chairman of the Board of Directors of the Standish-Litchfield Fire Protection District pursuant to the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   


Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Ogelsby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  In addition, the Commission's advice is limited to the provisions of the Act.  

QUESTIONS


1.  May you participate as Chairman of the Board of Directors for the Standish-Litchfield Fire Protection District when the board considers payments to your own business for the purchase of fuel for district vehicles?


2.  May you participate as Chairman of the Board of Directors for the Standish-Litchfield Fire Protection District when the board considers the district's annual budget if a portion of the budget is set aside to purchase fuel from your business?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  You may not participate in the consideration or approval of payments to your own business for the purchase of fuel.


2.  You may not participate in any budget decision which involves a payment to your business.  However, you may participate in the consideration of other portions of the budget and the adoption of the final budget if: (1) the decision concerning the purchase of fuel is segregated from the remainder of the budget; (2) the decision concerning the purchase of fuel is considered first, and a final decision reached; and, (3) votes on other portions of the budget will not result in a reopening or in any way affect the decision regarding the purchase of fuel from your business.

FACTS


You are the Chairman of the Board of Directors for the Standish-Litchfield Fire Protection District (the "district").  The district is currently considering its annual budget.  One component of the budget is the acquisition of fuel for district vehicles.  The district purchases the fuel from a business that you and your spouse solely own, the Wayside Inn.  You have become concerned that you may have a conflict of interest with respect to budget decisions that may affect your business.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 provides that no public official may make, participate in making or in any way attempt to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows or has reason to know the official has a financial interest.  As a member of the Board of Directors of the Standish-Litchfield Fire Protection District, you are a "public official" as defined in the Act.  (Section 82048.)  


Section 87103 provides that a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his immediate family or on:


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  





Section 87103(a).


You are the sole owner of the Wayside Inn, a business entity in the jurisdiction.  We assume your interest is worth $1,000 or more.  Consequently, you are required to disqualify yourself from any decision which could foreseeably have a material financial effect on the Wayside Inn.


It is clearly foreseeable that the payment or nonpayment of bills owed to the Wayside Inn will have a financial effect on your business interest.  However, the foreseeable financial effect on your business interest must also be material to require disqualification.  


The Commission has adopted differing guidelines to determine whether an effect is material, depending on the specific circumstances of each decision.  Under the facts of both your questions, the Wayside Inn is directly before your agency.  Where a business interest is directly before the board, as an applicant or the subject of the decision, Regulation 18702.1(a)(2) provides that the effect of the decision on the business interest is deemed to be material and disqualification is required.  (Combs Advice Letter, No. A-89-177.)  Therefore, you must disqualify yourself from participating in those decisions which involve payments to the Wayside Inn.


However, you may be able to participate in discussions of other aspects of the budget and the adoption of the final budget plan.  In many cases, large and complex decisions, like the budget decisions, may be divided into separate decisions so that if you have a disqualifying interest with respect to one component of the decision, you may still participate in other components.  (Merkuloff Advice Letter, No. I-90-542.)  


Where decisions are separable, you may vote on other components of the budget if the decision on the other components will not have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on any of your economic interests and the following procedure is complied with:


1.  The decision in which you have a disqualifying financial interest is segregated from the other budgetary decisions;


2.  The budgetary decision concerning the Wayside Inn is considered first, and a final decision reached without your participation; and, 


3.  Once a final decision has been made on the Wayside Inn, you may participate in the deliberations and vote regarding other items in the budget so long as those deliberations will not result in a reopening or in any way affect the decision from which you were disqualified.


Finally, you may also vote on the adoption of the final budget, despite the fact that the provisions concerning the Wayside Inn is included, under the same circumstances discussed above.  (Cook Advice Letter, No. A-83-163.)


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division
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